
Dulwich Community Council
Saturday 25 March 2017

1.00 pm
Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB

This meeting will be followed by the meeting of the Dulwich Community Council Forum at 
1.30pm. 

Membership

Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Charlie Smith

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 March 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Dulwich Community Council
Saturday 25 March 2017

1.00 pm
Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence or lateness.

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

5. MINUTES 1 - 3

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 to be agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting, and signed by the chair.

6. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS

The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this 
meeting.

This must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only.

Deputation requests are also considered at the community council forum 
meeting which will be subject to approval from the chair.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2017-18: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION

4 - 11

Note: this is an executive function for decision by the community council.
 
Councillors to approve the allocation of funds for the 2017-18 Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme in the Dulwich Community Council area 
from the list of applications set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2017-18 12 - 50

Note: this is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors to allocate of a total of £110,156 of the Neighbourhoods Fund 
2017-18 from the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1 of the report. 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  17 March 2017



1

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 1 February 2017

                                                                                          

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 1 February 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU 

PRESENT: Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Andrea Allen, Senior Project Manager
Fitzroy Lewis, Community Council Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillor James Barber. Councillor Barber 
attended the community council forum meeting that followed after this meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillor Andy Simmons declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, as he lives near 
some of the road junctions being considered for funding.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 1 February 2017

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 be agreed as an accurate 
record, and signed by the chair.

6. CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the re-allocation of a total of £6,300 of cleaner greener safer funding, as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

2. That it be approved that £5,245 of unused funding for Village Ward be held in 
abeyance until officers advise on whether it can be allocated for a junction 
reconfiguration study.

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2017-18: CAPITAL FUNDING

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following allocation of funds for the 2017-18 cleaner greener safer (CGS) capital 
programme in the Dulwich Community Council area be approved: 

College ward                                                              Funding
Wood Vale West traffic calming                                  £30,000
Dulwich Wood Avenue lighting improvements            £9,500
Long Meadow play area extension                             £15,000
Hunts Slip Road / Bowen Drive pedestrian safety      £500
Sports club safety netting                                            £2,788.50
Bus stop repair                                                            £5,000
Croxted Road community gardens                              £1,550
Kingswood children’s play                                           £15,000
Crystal and Princess Court                                         £2,000
Woodland canopy viewing platform                            £2,430

2



3

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 1 February 2017

Lordship Lane Estate goes green                               £2,750
Cleaning Southwark’s historic milestones                   £1,600

East Dulwich ward                                                    Funding
Resident cycle hangar                                                £5,000
Safer cycles in Southwark                                          £10,000
Bike storage                                                                £5,000
Green Primary and Nursery School                            £3,780
New floor at East Dulwich Community Centre            £12,500
New bike hangar on Heber Road                               £5,000
Charter East Dulwich moveable orchard                    £865
Experimental tree pit                                                   £2,500
East Dulwich crime reduction fund (conditional 
on Smartwater marking kits)                                       £10,000

Village ward                                                               Funding
Cycle storage hangar on Frankfurt Road                    £5,000
Cleaning Southwark’s historic milestones                   £2,400
Delawyk’s paving project                                             £2,500
Delawyk gardening project                                          £3,240
More trees for Herne Hill                                             £4,500
Dig the Park                                                                £3,000
Shared cycle route signs                                             £4,000
Andrew Bonar Law foundation stone at 
St Barnabas Village Hall                                              £750
Posts and chains                                                         £5,000
Greening Dulwich Village with ivy                               £1,500
Herne Hill Estate cycle lockers and hangar                £4,000
Cycle lockers on Elmwood Road                                £5,000
Extension to all weather play and sports area 
at Judith Kerr Primary School                                     £5,000
Entrance improvements at Judith Kerr
Primary School                                                            £5,000
Bath Factory Estate lighting and clearing up               £1,296
Belair park entrance                                                    £6,000
Charter East Dulwich moveable mini orchard             £865
Renewal of hanging baskets                                        £7,240
Street trees in three Dulwich wards                             £5,000

The meeting ended at 7.40pm

                                                 
                                                  CHAIR:

             DATED:

3



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
25 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Cleaner Greener Safer 2017-18: Capital Funding 
Allocation

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

College, East Dulwich, Village

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATION

1. To approve the allocation of funds for the 2017-18 Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) 
capital programme in the Dulwich Community Council area from the list of 
applications set out in Appendix 1.

BACKGROU
[...]
%2021062011%20Cabinet.pdf
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=4798


AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Matthew Hill, Head of Highways
Report Author Andrea Allen, Senior Project Manager

Version Final 
Dated 14 March 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 March 2017

9



Reference Proposal Name Ward
Type of 
Application

708095
Southwark Tenant and Resident Association 
Signage Boroughwide

Capital & 
Revenue

707936 BT Box decoration art Boroughwide Capital
689970 Safer Cycles in Southwark Boroughwide Capital

200005
Lets clean up Southwark! Make London a cleaner 
place! Boroughwide Revenue

703871
Discounted lock scheme and stickers for bike 
racks for SOUTHWARK BOROUGH Boroughwide

678479
Cycle storage hangar in our street outside 60 
Frankfurt Road, Dulwich SE24 9NY Village Capital

678915 Another avenue, another tree East Dulwich Capital

679338

CCTV for area to the rear of properties at 38-54 
Croxted Road / 129 - 139 (odd) Thurlow Park 
Road. Village

685939 Farquahar Road speed calming College Capital
200099 Traffic Calm Melbourne Grove (south) Village Capital

200096
Cleaning Southwarks Historic Milestones/ 
Boundary stones College

200073 Renewal of hanging baskets Village Capital
200071 BT Box decoration art- East Dulwich 3 boxes East Dulwich
681610 Resident cycle hangar East Dulwich Capital
200069 BT Box decoration art- Village 3 boxes Village
200062 Goodrich PE Project East Dulwich
681679 Bike Storage East Dulwich Capital
200061 Safer Play East Dulwich
200039 Charter East Dulwich moveable mini-orchard Village

682336
Safer Security at Goose Green Primary and 
Nursery School East Dulwich

200037 Experimental Tree Pit Project East Dulwich

708140
Judith Kerr Primary School Entran
[...]
tting College Capital

200004
Cleaning Southwarks Historic Milestones/ 
Boundary stones Village

703704 Repair roof of historic wooden bus shelter College Capital
699273 HERNE HILL BIKE STORAGE Village
698591 Delawyk Gardening Project Village
695520 Peckarman's Wood CCTV College
200007 More trees for Herne Hill Village Capital
695234 Hunts Slip Road/Bowen Drive pedestrian safety College Capital
695226 Long Meadow Play Area extension College Capital
694044 Delawyk's Paving Project Village Capital
694030 Traffic Calm Melbourne Grove (south) East Dulwich Capital

11



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
 25 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

College, East Dulwich, Village

From: Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Dulwich Community Council allocates a total of £110,156 of the 
Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18 from the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1. 
This amount consists of two elements, namely £90,000 available for 2017-18 and 
£20,156 of unallocated funding carried forward from previous year’s programme.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The Neighbourhoods Fund was introduced in 2015 by merging two former revenue 
programmes known as Cleaner, Greener, Safer (CGS) Revenue and Community 
Council Fund (CCF). The cabinet member for communities, employment and 
business authorised the amalgamation the CGS Revenue fund and CCF, into a 
single funding programme to create a new Neighbourhoods Fund for the 2015-16 
round and onwards. This decision (IDM) was taken on 12 December 2014.

3. The neighbourhoods fund has a borough-wide funding budget of £630,000 with an 
allocation of £30,000 per ward.

4. The purpose of introducing the neighbourhoods fund was to give community councils 
decision making powers over significant amounts of revenue funding, that they could 
allocate to meet locally determined priorities. 

KEY ISSUES FOR
[...]
ith or facilitate or co-ordinate the activities of any person

(e) exercise on behalf of any person any functions of that person; and

(f) provide staff, goods, services or accommodation to any person.

26. The provision of funding under the neighbourhoods fund falls within the scope of the 
kind of activities the council can undertake under the general power of competence 
as this includes the power to give financial assistance to any person.

27. In allocating funding under the neighbourhoods fund community councils must have 
regard to the council’s equality duties set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 
The report author has demonstrated how those duties have been considered in the 
body of the report at paragraphs 14, 15 and 16 of the report.          

Strategic Director of Finance & Governance  

28. The 2017-18 budget allocation for the neighbourhoods fund has been agreed by 
council assembly. It stands at £30,000 per ward and thus £90,000 has been 
awarded to Dulwich community council. Up to £20,156 can be carried forward to 
2017-18 from the 2016-17 allocation as this represents the current remaining 
balance.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Neighbourhoods Fund Report 
IDM

Hub 3, 5th Floor
160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Forid Ahmed
0207 525 5540

Neighbourhoods Fund 2016-17 
awards

Hub 3, 5th Floor
160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Pauline Bonner
0207 525 1019

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Dulwich Community Council Neighbourhoods Fund Applications                                                                                             

15



AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer Forid Ahmed, Community Councils Coordinator
Report Author Fitzroy Lewis, Community Council Officer

Version Final 
Dated 9 March 2017

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Law and 
Democracy

Yes Yes

Strategic Director of Finance  
and Go
[...]

e 
w
an
t t
o 
of
fe
r a

 sa
fe
 c
om

m
un

ity
 e
nv
iro

nm
en

t f
or
 d
isa

dv
an
ta
ge
d 
ch
ild
re
n 
fo
r t
w
o 
w
ee
ks
 d
ur
in
g 
th
e 

Su
m
m
er
 S
ch
oo

l H
ol
id
ay
s.
 W

e 
w
an
t t
o 
en

co
ur
ag
e 
ch
ild
re
n 
to
 fe

el
 p
ar
t o

f t
he

 c
om

m
un

ity
, g
iv
e 
th
em

 a
 se

ns
e 

of
 b
el
on

gi
ng

 a
nd

 h
el
p 
th
em

 in
te
gr
at
e 
w
ith

 a
 m

ix
tu
re
 o
f d

iff
er
en

t c
ul
tu
re
s a

nd
 n
ew

 e
xp
er
ie
nc
es
, t
o 
he

lp
 

£2
,2
25

 

49



D
ul
w
ic
h 
Co

m
m
un

ity
 C
ou

nc
il 
N
ei
gh
bo

ur
ho

od
s 
Fu
nd

 A
pp

lic
at
io
ns
 2
01

7‐
18

 

Re
f: 

Na
m

e o
f 

gr
ou

p:
 

Na
m

e p
ro

jec
t 

or
 id

ea
: 

De
sc

rib
e w

ha
t t

he
 p

ro
jec

t i
s t

ry
in

g 
to

 ac
hi

ev
e, 

wh
y i

t i
s n

ee
de

d 
an

d 
ho

w 
it 

is 
go

in
g 

to
 b

en
ef

it 
th

e l
oc

al 
co

m
m

un
ity

. 
Ho

w 
m

uc
h 

re
qu

es
te

d 
[£

] 
Pl
ay
 S
ch
em

e
Sc
he

m
e 

re
du

ce
 p
re
ju
di
ce
s a

nd
 is
ol
at
io
n.
 

 

50



 
DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016 – 17
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries

to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the Community Council

Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber                                      
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell                                            
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons                                         
Councillor Charlie Smith

Officers

Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 2, 2nd Floor, 160 Tooley 
Street

Fitzroy Lewis, Community Council 
Development Officer (Community 
Engagement) Hub 3, 5th Floor 160 
Tooley Street  

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

5

1

Others
Audit Commission
160 Tooley St.

Office of Helen Hayes MP
House of Commons
London SW1A 0AA

Total:                                                 

Dated: 16 September  2016

1

1

17


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Cleaner Greener Safer 2017-18: Capital Funding Allocation
	Appendix 1: Dulwich Community Council Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2017-18: Applications

	8 Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18
	Appendix 1: Dulwich Community Council Neighbourhoods Fund Applications

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

Dulwich Community Council
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Saturday 25 March 2017 at 1.00 
pm at Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB 

PRESENT: Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Andrea Allen (Senior Project Manager)
Fitzroy Lewis (Community Council Development Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies from Councillor Jane Lyons for absence and from Councillors 
Catherine Rose and Andy Simmons for lateness. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following member declared an interest in item 8 “Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 
2017-18”: 

Councillor Charlie Smith, non-pecuniary, as he knows one of the applicants for funding 
(Silver London), and declared he would therefore not be voting on this item.



2

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 be agreed as an 
accurate record, and signed by the chair.

6. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS 

There were none. 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2017-18: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 

Councillors considered the information contained in the report and responded to queries 
by residents regarding how the Melbourne Grove project would be delivered and who 
would be consulted. 

RESOLVED:

That the following amounts of 2017-18 Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme 
funding be allocated to the following projects:

Project 
Ref:

Project name Amount 
awarded

694030 Traffic Calming Melbourne Grove (south) £15,000
689970 Safer Cycles in Southwark £20,000

Andrea Allen, Senior Projects Officer, gave an overview of some of the 50 projects which 
had recently been completed.  

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2017-18 

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.  

RESOLVED:

That the following allocations of funds for the Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18 in the 
Dulwich Community Council area be approved: 

College ward

Ref: Name of  the Project name Amount  



3

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

group awarded

734563 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival May 2017 £1,000.00

734880 Dulwich Picture 
Gallery

Dulwich Picture Gallery 
Bicentenary Art Skills 
Workshops

£1,000.00

732843 Give it a try! Give it a try! End of 
Season Festival of Rugby

£833.33

734897 Link Age 
Southwark

Communities Reducing 
Social Isolation for Older 
People

£2,000.00

734762 2nd Southwark 
Scout Group

2nd Southwark Scouts go 
Camping!

£1,000.00

733433 Athol House, 
Leonard 
Cheshire 
Disability

Fun Filled Activity Holiday £2,500.00

734853 Dawson Heights 
Residents Group

Solar power for Dawson 
Heights

£2,000.00(
for a 

feasibility 
study)

722983 Dulwich Society Design charrette for Grove 
Tavern site

£1,125.00

735159 Glazebrook 
Growers & 
Croxted Road 
Estate TRA

Croxted Road Community 
Garden

£1,000.00

728396 KETRA Kingswood Festival £5,000.00 
(Awarded 

on 
condition 

that the 
event is 

part of the 
Dulwich 

Festival)
732332 Kingswood 

Community Shop 
(CPCDT)

Health and Wellbeing 
activities

£4,274.00
(£2,000 

awarded 
for health 

and 
wellbeing 
activities 



4

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

and 
£2,274 for 

IT 
activities)

731902 Love West 
Dulwich

Love West Dulwich Spring 
Fair

£4,000.00

735004 New Leaf 
Educational 
Gardens CIC

New Leaf Botanic Timeline 
and Community Bookshop

£2,500.00

731809 Paxton Green 
Time Bank

Time 4 kingswood! £2,000.00

734201 St Stephen’s 
Church “Out and 
About” Club

St Stephen’s Church “Out 
and About” Club

£3,000.00

East Dulwich ward 

Ref: Name of  the 
group

Project name Amount  
awarded

734563 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival May 2017 £2,000.00

734880 Dulwich Picture 
Gallery

Dulwich Picture Gallery 
Bicentenary Art Skills 
Workshops

£1,000.00

732843 Give it a try! Give it a try! End of 
Season Festival of Rugby

£833.33

734897 Link Age 
Southwark

Communities Reducing 
Social Isolation for Older 
People

£3,190.33

734738 Silver London Silver London classes £1,408.00

728456 Southwark 
Explorers Club

Southwark Explorers Club £400.00

730208 Bangladeshi 
Welfare 
Association

Life After 50+ £4,525.00

731795 East Dulwich 
Community 
Centre 

Open day £1,922.00



5

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

Association

730259 SNUB Hanging baskets £3,500.00 
(for 

Lordship 
Lane, 

Grove Vale 
and 

Northcross 
Road)

734861 Vale Residents' 
Association

Raise awareness and 
membership of VRA

£500.00

734869 Vale Residents' 
Association

VRA street parties & 
summer fete

£1,500.00

Village ward

Ref: Name of  the 
group

Project name Amount  
awarded

734563 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival May 
2017

£2,000.00

734880 Dulwich Picture 
Gallery

Dulwich Picture Gallery 
Bicentenary Art Skills 
Workshops

£1,000.00

735002 Faces in Focus Therapeutic Groups and 
Family Therapy

£500.00

732843 Give it a try! Give it a try! End of 
Season Festival of Rugby

£833.33

735017 Good Health 
Wealth Org

Community Abundance £826.67

734897 Link Age 
Southwark

Communities Reducing 
Social Isolation for Older 
People

£3,190.33

734738 Silver London Silver London classes £1,408.00

728456 Southwark 
Explorers Club

Southwark Explorers Club £400.00



6

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

734663 Southwark 
Legends 
(Legends 
Academy)

Basketball in the 
Community

£500.00

733937 Southwark 
Street Pastors

Southwark Street Pastors £200.00

733336 Arts Against 
Abuse (currently 
registering as 
CIC)

Victory Over Violence – 
promoting safe 
relationships

£1,180.00

734948 Centric Learning 
Tree

Centric Learning Tree £1,650.00

731654 Delawyk 
Residents 
Management 
Organisation

Autumn outing £1,972.00

712484 Dulwich Music 
Festival

Dulwich Harpsichord 
Festival (workshops and 
recitals)

£1,150.00

734401 Dulwich Park 
Friends

Dulwich Park Fair 2017 £1,500.00

734441 Dulwich Park 
Friends

Lewisham Concert Band 
at Dulwich Park

£500.00

734796 Herne Hill 
Velodrome Trust

Launch of the new Herne 
Hill Velodrome

£2,000.00

730122 Lively Minds Reaching Out £1,955.00

731201 Southwark 
Hindu Centre

Diwali (Festival Of Lights) 
Celebrations

£300.00

732374 Southwark 
Hindu Centre

Day trip for senior citizens £500.00

721448 St Faith's 
Summer Play 
Scheme

St Faith's Summer Play 
Scheme

£2,225.00



7

Dulwich Community Council - Saturday 25 March 2017

Meeting ended at 1.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


